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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1986

  ANSWERED ON 11/03/2025


FEATURES OF DAY-NRLM


1986. SMT. DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the features of DeendayalAntyodayaYojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM);

(b) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the said scheme, State-wise including Dadra and Nagar Haveli during the last three years and the current year;

(c) the details of number of women included in Self Help Groups (SHGs) under the said scheme, State-wise particularly in Dadra and Nagar Haveli;

(d) whether the Government has signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Ministry of New and Renewable

Energy to facilitate green mobility for women of SHGs and DAY-NRLM;

(e) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Dadra and Nagar

Haveli; and

(f) the steps being taken by the Government to reach the last person to eradicate poverty under this scheme?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): DeendayalAntyodayaYojana- National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) is a flagship poverty alleviation program of the Government of India and is one of the world's largest initiatives to improve the livelihoods of the poor. The Mission seeks to achieve its objective through investing in four key features viz., (a) social mobilization, promotion and strengthening of self-managed and financially sustainable community institutions of the rural poor; (b) financial inclusion of the rural poor; (c) sustainable livelihoods; and

(d) social inclusion, social development and convergence.

Through these features, it seeks to improve the living standards of rural population, particularly women, by fostering sustainable livelihood opportunities through capacity building, financial inclusion, and social empowerment. It plays a critical role in transforming rural communities into self-reliant and economically vibrant units.

(b): the details of funds sanctioned/allocated and utilized under the said scheme, State-wise including Dadra and Nagar Haveli during the last three years and the current year are given at Annexure-I.

(c): the details of number of women included in Self Help Groups (SHGs) under DAY-NRLM scheme, State-wise including in Dadra and Nagar Haveli is given at Annexure-II.

(d) &(e): No.

(f): DAY NRLM adopts a saturation approach where efforts are made to bring all eligible poor households under the fold of SHGs, link them to finance and promote diversified and sustainable livelihoods. Social inclusion is one of the key focus areas where the most vulnerable population including persons with disabilities, transgenders and marginalised communities are mobilised under DAY-NRLM.

In addition to economic empowerment, attempts have also been made to address the issues of social and political empowerment at the grass-root level. This includes social and behavioural change communication strategies for improving awareness around food, nutrition, health, WASH and gender issues.

Continuous efforts are made to forge convergence of the SHGs and their federation with the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRI) so that these poor households have access to rights and entitlements and are a part of decentralised planning process.

*****
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Annexure I

Annexure I– referred to in reply to Part (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No.

1986 for answer on 11.03.2025 regarding Features of DAY-NRLM Statewise Funds allocated, released and utilized for the Financial Year (FY)

2021-22

Rs. in crores

SL No State/UTs
Central

Allocation Central Releases Utilization*

1 Andhra Pradesh 251.67 125.83 144.67

2 Bihar 1,026.33 1,026.33 1,496.45

3 Chhattisgarh 227.95 227.95 298.59

4 Goa 7.00 3.50 7.02

5 Gujarat 162.40 120.68 192.86

6 Haryana 95.54 23.89 64.87

7 Himachal Pradesh 40.24 40.24 43.21

8 Jammu & Kashmir 146.69 110.02 137.97

9 Jharkhand 386.99 386.99 542.40

10 Karnataka 325.79 244.34 396.75

11 Kerala 146.18 73.09 138.48

12 Madhya Pradesh 488.34 244.17 384.87

13 Maharashtra 516.19 258.09 271.48

14 Odisha 493.47 616.84 811.42

15 Punjab 46.43 23.22 30.87

16 Rajasthan 247.38 247.38 326.56

17 Tamil Nadu 381.48 381.48 544.03

18 Telangana 179.76 44.94 115.38

19 Uttar Pradesh 1,477.58 1,475.66 2,105.34

20 Uttarakhand 77.80 76.21 63.13

21 West Bengal 548.39 411.29 559.51

22

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 6.00 4.50 3.58

23

Daman & Diu Dadra

and Nagar Haveli 4.00 1.00 2.23

24 Lakshadweep 2.00 1.00 0.66

25 Ladakh 13.20 3.30 2.26

26 Puducherry 10.00 5.00 5.10

27 Arunachal Pradesh 82.89 41.45 57.85

28 Assam 342.99 342.99 289.68

29 Manipur 102.74 25.68 35.78

30 Meghalaya 143.75 71.88 106.12

31 Mizoram 105.41 26.35 64.98

32 Nagaland 171.18 42.80 83.91

33 Sikkim 44.32 10.80 14.93

34 Tripura 173.64 86.82 192.00

  Total 8,475.72 6,825.72 9,534.91

*Utilization includes State share & any unspent balances of the previous year
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 Statewise Funds allocated, released and utilized for the Financial

Year (FY) 2022-23

Rs. in crores

SL

No
State/UTs

Central

Allocation

Central

Releases Utilization*

1 Andhra Pradesh 251.73 188.80 467.53

2 Bihar 1,026.58 1,283.23 2,166.72

3 Chhattisgarh 228.01 171.01 295.38

4 Goa 7.50 7.50 12.72

5 Gujarat 162.44 121.83 196.76

6 Haryana 95.57 47.78 67.44

7 Himachal Pradesh 40.25 40.25 45.70

8 Jammu & Kashmir 180.17 127.84 141.94

9 Jharkhand 387.08 387.08 693.38

10 Karnataka 325.87 244.40 444.79

11 Kerala 146.22 109.66 148.14

12 Madhya Pradesh 488.46 488.46 585.76

13 Maharashtra 644.01 483.01 763.24

14 Odisha 493.59 616.99 1,006.44

15 Punjab 46.44 34.83 56.35

16 Rajasthan 247.45 340.24 500.95

17 Tamil Nadu 381.57 381.57 834.62

18 Telangana 179.81 44.95 81.71

19 Uttar Pradesh 1,477.94 1,108.45 1,829.21

20 Uttarakhand 77.81 106.99 99.90

21 West Bengal 548.53 548.53 779.72

22 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 9.00 4.50 4.25

23

Daman & Diu Dadra and Nagar

Haveli 6.00 3.00 2.53

24 Lakshadweep 2.39 1.19 1.15

25 Ladakh 13.19 6.60 3.43

26 Puducherry 17.00 12.75 13.46

27 Arunachal Pradesh 132.26 99.19 91.00

28 Assam 381.36 381.36 456.30

29 Manipur 125.38 31.35 27.30

30 Meghalaya 169.28 169.28 154.25

31 Mizoram 156.72 39.18 54.64

32 Nagaland 177.94 88.97 82.10

33 Sikkim 66.49 16.62 20.32

34 Tripura 241.62 120.81 173.31

  Total 8,935.66 7,858.21 12,302.45

*Utilization includes State share & any unspent balances of the

previous year
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 Statewise Funds allocated, released and utilized for the Financial

Year (FY) 2023-24

Rs. in crores

SL

No
State/UTs

Central

Allocation

Central

Releases Utilization*

1 Andhra Pradesh 251.73 62.94 173.00

2 Bihar 1,026.58 1,411.55 2,028.41

3 Chhattisgarh 228.01 295.81 386.57

4 Goa 7.50 7.50 12.93

5 Gujarat 162.44 162.44 250.25

6 Haryana 95.57 47.78 56.87

7 Himachal Pradesh 40.25 55.34 56.58

8 Jammu & Kashmir 180.00 180.00 171.00

9 Jharkhand 387.08 387.08 667.49

10 Karnataka 325.87 325.87 556.73

11 Kerala 146.22 109.66 222.40

12 Madhya Pradesh 488.46 244.23 613.58

13 Maharashtra 644.17 885.73 1,294.08

14 Odisha 493.59 678.69 888.67

15 Punjab 46.44 42.54 66.23

16 Rajasthan 247.45 247.45 543.44

17 Tamil Nadu 381.57 286.18 509.61

18 Telangana 179.81 0.00 77.14

19 Uttar Pradesh 1,477.94 1,477.94 2,297.81

20 Uttarakhand 77.81 106.99 135.36

21 West Bengal 548.53 657.16 1,038.02

22 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 6.00 6.00 5.59

23

Daman & Diu Dadra and Nagar

Haveli 4.50 3.38 2.30

24 Lakshadweep 3.00 1.50 7.18

25 Ladakh 10.00 10.00 1.13

26 Puducherry 17.00 17.00 14.67

27 Arunachal Pradesh 127.76 127.76 130.21

28 Assam 398.43 398.43 468.63

29 Manipur 105.23 52.62 62.70

30 Meghalaya 199.76 274.67 121.35

31 Mizoram 163.96 63.87 72.46

32 Nagaland 164.28 123.21 94.60

33 Sikkim 73.32 18.33 15.92

34 Tripura 305.35 305.35 316.56

  Total 9,015.60 9,074.99 13,359.44

*Utilization includes State share & any unspent balances of the

previous year
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Statewise Funds allocated, released and utilized for the Financial Year (FY)

2024-25 upto 28th February 2025

Rs. in crores

Sl. No. State/UTs
Central

Allocation

Central

Releases
Utilization*

1 Andhra Pradesh 307.69 153.84 147.08

2 Telangana 219.78 0.00 12.05

3 Bihar 1,254.78 1,254.78 1,824.54

4 Chhattisgarh 278.69 139.35 357.89

5 Goa 9.00 9.00 12.59

6 Gujarat 198.55 198.55 274.70

7 Haryana 116.81 29.20 45.89

8 Himachal Pradesh 49.19 49.19 54.63

9 Jammu & Kashmir 60.79 30.39 74.37

10 Jharkhand 473.13 354.84 478.10

11 Karnataka 398.31 99.58 338.98

12 Kerala 178.72 89.36 175.62

13 Madhya Pradesh 597.04 298.52 428.95

14 Maharashtra 787.36 393.68 1,084.68

15 Odisha 603.31 150.82 658.15

16 Punjab 56.77 28.38 59.11

17 Rajasthan 302.45 302.45 405.80

18 Tamil Nadu 466.39 233.20 558.39

19 Uttar Pradesh 1,806.47 903.23 1,680.91

20 Uttarakhand 95.11 95.11 107.36

21 West Bengal 670.46 670.46 1,092.73

22 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 7.00 1.75 3.50

23
Daman & Diu Dadra and

Nagar Haveli 5.50 2.75 2.85

24 Lakshadweep 3.50 0.88 0.57

25 Ladakh 7.50 3.75 5.56

26 Puducherry 20.00 10.00 13.58

27 Arunachal Pradesh 79.56 39.78 90.17

28 Assam 406.88 305.16 406.04

29 Manipur 138.58 34.65 65.55

30 Meghalaya 155.26 155.26 183.28

31 Mizoram 35.93 8.98 50.79

32 Nagaland 106.50 53.25 124.27

33 Sikkim 39.78 9.94 8.12

34 Tripura 250.22 125.11 201.06

  Grand Total 10,187.00 6,235.19 11,027.84

 *Utilization includes State share & any unspent balances of the previous year.
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Annexure II

Annexure II referred to in reply to Part (c) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No.

1986 for answer on 11.03.2025 regarding Features of DAY-NRLM.

Details of number of women included in Self Help Groups (SHGs) under DAY-NRLM scheme, State-wise including in Dadra and Nagar Haveli :


Sl No State/UTs

Number of Women mobilized

into SHGs (as on 28th February

2025)

1 Andhra Pradesh  90,75,289

2 Assam  41,11,020

3 Bihar 1,27,13,428

4 Chhattisgarh  30,68,427

5 Gujarat  27,83,006

6 Jharkhand  35,89,607

7 Karnataka  42,07,374

8 Kerala  40,02,478

9 Madhya Pradesh  58,29,972

10 Maharashtra  65,25,549

11 Odisha  57,75,035

12 Rajasthan  38,04,161

13 Tamil Nadu  40,23,939

14 Telangana  48,20,573

15 Uttar Pradesh  95,09,884

16 West Bengal 1,22,51,533

17 Haryana  6,29,094

18 Himachal Pradesh  3,78,542

19 Jammu & Kashmir  7,97,805

20 Punjab  5,43,246

21 Uttarakhand  4,97,777

22 Arunachal 93,308

23 Manipur  1,18,734

24 Meghalaya  4,44,264

25 Mizoram 85,934

26 Nagaland  1,35,261

27 Sikkim 56,675

28 Tripura  4,94,675

29 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 13,194

30 Goa 50,735

31 Ladakh 12,618

32 Lakshadweep 4,363

33 Puducherry 59,714

34 Daman DIU and Nagar Haveli 16,782

  Total: 10,05,23,996

*****

